Nigeria. The study adopted a quantitative research approach. Purposive or judgmental sampling was used to 

elucidate the data set used for the study. Cross-sectional data were gathered with the help of a well-designed 

questionnaire from a total of three hundred and fifty-seven (357) respondents who were available for the 

survey. The data set collected was analysed using descriptive and linear regression using Ordinary Least 

Squares (OLS). From the results, 53%, 87%, and 56% were male, below 50 years old, and in the low-income

[...]

Nasarawa State. The study adopted a quantitative research approach. Purposive or judgmental 

sampling was used to elucidate the data set used for the study. Cross-sectional data were gathered 

with the help of a well-designed questionnaire from a total of three hundred and fifty-seven (357) 

respondents who were available for the survey. 

2.1. Method of Data Analysis 

The acquired data were subjected to both inferential and descriptive statistical analysis. Data 

analysis for the study objectives was done using basic linear regression using Ordinary Least Square